GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 15

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 11" DECEMBER, 2018 /| AGRAHAYANA 20, 1940
(SAKA)

SPECIAL MECHANISM FOR RECRUITMENT

15. SHRI V. ELUMALAI:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has directed the six para-military forces and the Delhi Police to initiate special mechanism for reducing the delays and fast tracking the recruitment activities in a time bound manner and if so, the

details thereof;

(b) whether nearly 1.35 lakh youths have been recruited in the para-military forces in the last two years; and

(c) if so, the details thereof ?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a): Recruitment to the post of Constable(GD), Sub-Inspector (GD) and Assistant Commandant (GD) in CAPFs is conducted through SSC and UPSC. For conduct of recruitment to these posts, a nodal force is appointed to coordinate with the recruiting agency and preparation of a time schedule for conducting and finalizing the recruitment.

Forces also conduct in house recruitment for various posts for which timeline is framed before commencement of each recruitment and the same is followed during recruitment process.
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L.S.US.Q NO. 15 FOR 11.12.2018

For the recruitment year 2018, on-line Computer Based Examination (CBE) has been introduced for the post of Constable (GD) which will reduce the time for finalizing the recruitment. Further, directions have also been issued to CAPFs and AR to conduct Physical Efficiency Test / Physical Standard Test/ Medical Test for various recruitments through Technology based aids so that these stages are completed at the earliest.

(b) & (c): As per the information received from CAPFs/AR and Delhi Police,

during 2016 and 2017, 17,626 and 61,483 persons were recruited respectively.
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